

PA 6-3 96

FILED

SID J. WHITE

087

APR 30 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Office Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. 87,575

MILO WILSON,  
Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

RICHARD L. JORANDBY  
Public Defender  
15th Judicial Circuit

LOUIS G. CARRES  
Assistant Public Defender  
Attorney for Milo Wilson  
Criminal Justice Building  
421 Third Street, 6th Floor  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
(407) 355-7600  
Florida Bar No. 114460

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . .	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	7
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT FUNDAMENTALLY ERRED IN MAKING THE INTRODUCTORY COMMENTS TO THE JURY VENIRE PRIOR TO THE SELECTION OF THE JURY, WHEN THE APPROVED STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION ON REASONABLE DOUBT WAS FULLY READ TO THE JURY DURING THE INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY IMMEDIATELY BEFORE THE JURY RETIRED TO DELIBER- ATE? . . . . .	8
<u>POINT II</u>	
WHETHER THE CONVICTION FOR GRAND THEFT CAN BE AFFIRMED WHERE THE INFORMATION DID NOT ALLEGE THE VALUE OF THE PROPERTY TAKEN, BUT THE JURY WAS INSTRUCTED ON THE PERMISSIVE LESSER IN- CLUDED OFFENSE OF GRAND THEFT AND THE INFOR- MATION AND THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE VERDICT REACHED BY THE JURY? . . . . .	21
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Addington v. Texas</u> , 441 U. S. 418 (1979) . . . . .	12
<u>Archer v. State</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly S119 (Fla. March 14, 1996) . . . . .	13
<u>Arnold v. Revels</u> , 113 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959) . . . . .	19
<u>Asher v. State</u> , 90 Fla. 75, 105 So. 140 (1925) . . . . .	14
<u>Bennett v. State</u> , 127 Fla. 759, 173 So. 817 (1937) . . . . .	18
<u>Bove v. State</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly D709 (Fla. 4th DCA March 20, 1996) . . . . .	1, 17
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 124 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1960) . . . . .	13
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 141 Fla. 676, 194 So. 385 (1940) . . . . .	15, 16
<u>Cage v. Louisiana</u> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990) . . . . .	8, 10
<u>Cooper v. Oklahoma</u> , ___ U. S. ___, (April 16, 1996) . . . . .	11
<u>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dept. of Health</u> , 497 U. S. 261 (1990) . . . . .	11
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 90 Fla. 816, 107 So. 245 (1925) . . . . .	14
<u>Drope v. Missouri</u> , 420 U. S. 162 (1975) . . . . .	11
<u>E.W. v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) . . . . .	21
<u>Falstreau v. State</u> , 326 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976) . . . . .	22
<u>Haley v. State</u> , 315 So. 2d 525, 527 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1975) . . . . .	22

<u>Hampton v. State</u> , 50 Fla. 55, 39 So. 421 (1905) . . . . .	15
<u>Hayslip v. Douglas</u> , 400 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) . . . . .	20
<u>Hulst v. State</u> , 123 Fla. 315, 166 So. 828 (1936) . . . . .	16
<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U. S. 358 (1970) . . . . .	12
<u>In the interest of C.T.</u> , 582 So. 2d 1245, 1246 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) . . . . .	22
<u>J.C.B. v. State</u> , 512 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) . . . . .	2, 21
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) . . . . .	9
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) . . . . .	1, 3, 8, 17
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) . . . . .	1
<u>Kimball v. State</u> , 134 Fla. 849, 184 So. 847 (1938) . . . . .	16
<u>Lovett v. State</u> , 30 Fla. 142, 11 So. 550 (1892) . . . . .	12, 13
<u>McInnis v. State</u> , 21 Fla. L. Weekly D934 (Fla. 4th DCA April 17, 1996) . . . . .	17
<u>McLeod v. State</u> , 128 Fla. 35, 174 So. 466 (1937) . . . . .	13
<u>Medina v. California</u> , 505 U. S. 546 (1992) . . . . .	11
<u>Mitchatka v. State</u> , 506 So. 2d 1, 2 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) . . . . .	22
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) . . . . .	15
<u>Pierce v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 439, 440 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) . . . . .	21
<u>Rayfield v. State</u> , 664 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) . . . . .	1

Santiago v. State, 479 So. 2d 975  
(Fla. 4th DCA 1986) . . . . . 21

State ex rel. Davis v. Parks, 141 Fla. 516,  
194 So. 613 (1939) . . . . . 19, 20

State v. Delva, 575 So. 2d 643  
(Fla. 1991) . . . . . 13

State v. Rodriguez, 500 So. 2d 120, 122  
(Fla. 1986) . . . . . 21

Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U. S. \_\_\_\_, 113 S. Ct. 2078,  
124 L. Ed 2d 182 (1993) . . . . . 9

Thomas v. State, 220 So. 2d 650  
(Fla. 3d DCA 1969) . . . . . 13

Tillman v. State, 329 So. 2d 370, 371  
(Fla. 2nd DCA 1976) . . . . . 21

Victor v. Nebraska, 511 U. S. \_\_\_\_, 114 S. Ct. 1329,  
127 L. Ed. 2d 583 (1994) . . . . . 8, 9

Witherspoon v. State, 76 Fla. 445,  
80 So. 61 (1918) . . . . . 14

Woodruff v. State, 31 Fla. 320,  
12 So. 653 (1893) . . . . . 13
